
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
PUBLIC MEETING MINUTES 
August 22, 2022

CALL TO ORDERI.

The Board of Zoning Appeals Public Meeting was called to order at 6:00 P.M.by 
Chairman Tom Kouros at the Schererville Town Hall, 10 E. Joliet ST.

A. Pledge of Allegiance

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

B. Roll Call

Roll Call was taken with the following members present: Chairman Tom Kouros, Vice- 
Chairman Michael Davis, Secretary Rick Calinski, and Mr. William Jarvis. Staff present: 
Town Manager Robert Volkmann, Director of Operations James Gorman, Recording 
Secretary Norma Hollingsworth Rico, Attorney Alfredo Estrada, and Councilman Caleb 
Johnson. Absent were Mr. Erick Kundich and Planning Coordinator/Office Manager 
Denise Sulek.

C. Approve Minutes of the Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting of July 25, 2022

Mr. Jarvis made a motion to approve which was seconded by Mr. Calinski and carried 
4-0.

II. PUBLIC ACTION AND PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. B.Z.A. Case #22-8-15 9408 W. 7711’ Ave. - Timothy M. & Brianne J. O'Rourke

General Location: 9408 W. 77,h Ave. - Townsend’s Addition. Lots 1 & 2

Petitioner(s): Timothy M. O’Rourke

Request: Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No 1797, Title IV, 
Section 7, Paragraph A

Purpose: To allow construction of a 1,350 S.F. detached garage (840 S.F. Max.)

Chairman Kouros stated that B.Z.A. Cases #22-8-15 and #22-8-16 would be heard 
together. Chairman Kouros asked Attorney Estrada if the Proofs of Publication were in 
order. Attorney Estrada stated that they were in order for both B.Z.A. cases.

Mr. O'Rourke, the Petitioner, from 9408 W. 77th Ave. stated that the nearest intersection 
is at 77,h and Austin, and that he is at the northwest corner. Chairman Kouros asked for 
questions from the Board members. Mr. Calinski asked how far his home was setback 
from the main street. Mr. O’Rourke replied that he believed he had approximately 265' 
from 77th Ave.

Mr. Davis asked that as construction has continued out there if there were any concerns 
about the inter-correlation of the development to the north and how the dip comes from 
the west and how his cars would be coming out of the driveway. Mr. O’Rourke replied 
that although traffic has been heavier lately, it is not a major concern. Mr. Davis asked if 
his contractors have had any issues getting in and out of there as they are working on the 
garage. Mr. O'Rourke pointed out that they haven’t started any work on it yet; and that 
there shouldn’t be any issues when they do.

Chairman Kouros opened the matter to the floor. There being no questions or comments, 
the matter was returned to the Board. Mr. Jarvis asked what Mr. O’Rourke’s need was 
for such a large garage. Mr. O'Rourke replied that the primary purpose is for his camper 
which is 36' long, and that it would be able to accommodate any future camper which 
may be longer or taller. Mr. O’Rourke added that because of the size of his yard, he 
needs equipment such as a couple of tractors, leaf vacuums, etc. as well as his kid’s toys. 
Mr. O'Rourke explained that this would provide more appropriate storage than his 
current garage does now. Mr. Jarvis asked if that was also the need for the 14' door. Mr. 
O’Rourke replied that the 14’ garage door was for the camper.



Mr. Calinski asked the location of the proposed doors. Mr. O'Rourke replied that they 
would be at the southern end.

Mr. Jarvis said he noticed the trees, and asked if there would be any large lights equipped 
on the building. Mr. O'Rourke replied no. Mr. Jarvis said that it won’t be giving the 
neighbors any grief. Mr. O’Rourke replied no.

Chairman Kouros said that it looks like in front of the proposed garage there is a patio. 
Mr. O'Rourke explained that it is a concrete pad with a parking area next to it. Chairman 
Kouros asked if he were going to build a road to the entire garage. Mr. O’Rourke replied 
correct. Chainnan Kouros said he sees there is a house next to him, and asked if there 
were anyone behind him. Mr. O’Rourke replied no; and that directly behind him is a 
pond, and then a subdivision behind that.

Mr. Davis referred to the garage doors on the southeast side, and asked if there would be 
a road from there to 77th Ave. Mr. Davis also asked if Mr. O’Rourke was confident of 
the safety when taking out the 36’ camper with the roads being the size that they are and 
with the dip coming from the west. Mr. Davis asked how he would negotiate that as far 
as a safety aspect and the number of cars on 77"'. Mr. O’Rourke replied that he has had 
that camper for approximately three years and has had it in and out of his driveway to 
load and unload, and that it has not been an issue. Mr. O’Rourke added that the way his 
driveway is currently set, it is wide enough at the end where he can make the turn out 
onto 77,h safely without any issues. Mr. O’Rourke further stated that he has not had any 
mobility issues with getting it in and out.

Mr. Calinski stated that this is not a typical plot of land where his home is located, and 
that he doesn’t see that the adjacent property would be substantially affected in an 
adverse way. Mr. Calinski made a motion to approve B.Z.A. Case #22-8-15 which was 
seconded by Mr. Jarvis and carried 4-0.

B. B.Z.A. Case #22-8-16 9408 W. 77th Ave. - Timothy M. & Brianne J. O’Rourke

General Location: 9408 W. 77th Ave. - Townsend’s Addition Lots 1 & 2

Petitioner(s): Timothy M. O’Rourke

Request: Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title IV, 
Section 7, Paragraph B

Purpose: To allow a 14’ garage door height (9’ Door Hgt. Max.)

For discussion see above. Mr. Calinski explained that with the same thought process he 
mentioned above, there would not be any adverse issues with property values, etc. to 
nearby properties; and made a motion to approve B.Z.A. #22-8-16 . This was seconded 
by Mr. Jarvis and carried 4-0.

C. B.Z.A. Case #22-8-17 516-518 Spivak Dr. - Timothy S. Traynor

General Location: 516-518 Spivak Dr. - Scherland Park 1st Addition, Lot 10

Petitioner(s): Tron Solar, LLC - Lester Gray

Request: Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XVII, 
Section 22, Paragraph C (3)

Purpose: To allow 799 S.F. of roof-mounted solar (80 S.F. Max)

Chairman Kouros stated that both B.Z.A. Case #22-8-17 and Case #22-8-18 would be 
heard together. Chairman Kouros confirmed with Attorney Estrada that the Proofs of 
Publication were in order.

Mr. Lester Gray stated that they were working on 516-518 Spivak Dr. for Timothy 
Traynor, and want to install roof-mounted solar panels. Mr. Gray stated that they are not 
putting the panels on the front of the home; but that it does however face towards the east 
which is why they needed to request a variance; and that they need well over the 80 S.F. 
maximum allowed panels. Mr. Gray explained that the reason they need so much power 
for this home is that they are offsetting both sides of the duplex, the owner’s unit as well 
as the tenant’s unit. Mr. Gray pointed out that they are not crossing any lines nor will



they be trenching anything; and that their equipment hooks right up to the electrical meter 
the side of the home. Mr. Gray also stated that the power is inverted by their inverter.

Chairman Kouros asked if any of the panels would be on the garage. Mr. Gray replied no 
and referred to the aerial view provided. Mr. Gray said they did not put any panels on the 
front of the home and that they are all on the back and sides of the home.

Mr. Davis asked if the front door of the home was facing north. Mr. Gray replied no, that 
it is facing east. Mr. Davis said that the house sits in a cul-de-sac, an asked if there were 
two homes across the street. Mr. Gray replied correct. Mr. Davis said that there is also a 
home that sits on the north side. Mr. Davis said that Iron is saying none of the panels 
will be facing east, but the Petition says to allow panels to face north, south, and east; and 
that the front yard faces east. Mr. Davis said that there are two homes, and then one that 
sits at an angle. Mr. Davis said from the description, that the panels would be facing to 
the east and would be on the front of the house. Mr. Gray replied that they are not on the 
front of the home that juts out and faces the driveway; and that they are all on the sides 
and rear of the structure. Mr. Davis asked if they had any feedback from the neighbors 
across the street or from the neighbor to the north. Mr. Gray said that one of the 
requirements prior to the meeting is to send out certified mail to anyone within 300' of 
the Traynor residence; and that no one so far has stated any issues.

on

Chairman Kouros opened the matter to the floor. There being no questions or comments, 
the matter was returned to the Board. Chairman Kouros said he didn’t think the pictures 
were very clear. Mr. Davis said that the panels on the east side will be facing those 
homes; and that he hoped the neighbors had a very good understanding of what was 
being done. Mr. Davis asked if either Mr. Volkmann or Mr. James Gorman had been out 
to the site. Mr. Volkmann said that he knows where the location of the home is, and that 
it is actually where the railroad bridge will be built; and that all of the properties you see 
to the west will all be gone. Mr. Volkmann said that these are all duplex properties, and 
that there isn’t anything to the south of that. Mr. Volkmann said there is the house to the 
north, but his view will not be of this roof, but under the roof. Mr. Volkmann added that 
the properties across the street will only be able to see the front facade. Mr. Volkmann 
further stated that there is no HOA in this subdivision, and that all the owners would have 
been notified.

Mr. Jarvis stated that he does not see where this is injurious to the surrounding property 
owners; that the health, safety, or general welfare will not be affected in any way; that the 
particular hardship seems to be the amount of solar panels that need to be put on, and the 
Zoning Ordinance is under construction right now to correct that problem so it won't go 
against that future Ordinance or Comprehensive Plan. Mr. Jarvis said for those reasons, 
he makes a motion to approve B.Z.A. Case #22-8-17 pursuant to all State, Local, or 
Federal Regulations. This was seconded by Mr. .Calinski and carried 4-0.

D. B.Z.A. Case #22-8-18 516-518 Spivak Dr.-Timothy S. Traynor

General Location; 516-518 Spivak Dr. - Scherland Park 151 Addition, Lot 10

Petitioner(s): Tron Solar. LLC - Lester Gray

Request: Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XVII, 
Section 22, Paragraph C (1)

Purpose: To allow roof-mounted solar panels to face North/South (side yards) and 
East (front yard) (Required to face rear yard only)

For discussion, see above. Mr. Jarvis said that for all of the same reasons mentioned 
above, he would make a motion to approve B.Z.A. Case #22-8-18. This was seconded by 
Mr. Calinski and carried 4-0.

E. B.Z.A. Case #22-8-19 108 Seville Ct. - Beverly Madrid

General Location: 108 Seville Ct. - Casa Bella 2nd Addition, Unit 3, Lot 25

Petitioner(s): Windfree Wind & Solar Energy Design Co. - Mark Anderson

Request: Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XVII, 
Section 22, Paragraph C (3)



Purpose: To allow 319 S.F of roof-mounted solar panels facing year yard

Mr. Mark Anderson from Windfree Wind & Solar Energy Design Co. represented the 
Petitioners. Attorney Estrada stated that the Proofs of Publication were in order. Mr. 
Anderson stated that they have a roof-mounted solar project at 108 Seville Ct. to decrease 
their carbon footprint. Mr. Anderson added that to accomplish their green energy goals, 
they need to install sixteen solar panels on the back roof which will not be visible from 
the street and will not impact the property value of the home. Mr. Anderson further 
stated that they want to offset all of their energy they use throughout the year; and that 
98% of the energy will be generated from solar with a 72% savings of their electric bill. 
Mr. Anderson pointed out that with utility companies increasing their costs, going solar is 
a great investment.

Chairman Kouros opened the matter to the floor. There being no questions or comments, 
the matter was returned to the Board. Mr. Calinski said that as Mr. Jarvis discussed on 
the previous case, our Zoning Ordinance as it relates to solar panels is in need of 
updating. Mr. Calinski added that for any true solar opportunity to take place, it is 
difficult to allow it to happen with the current Ordinance. Mr. Calinski said for that 
reason, he made a motion to approve B.Z.A. Case #22-8-19 and because it does meet 
certain aspects of the Ordinance by facing the rear yard. This was seconded by Mr. Jarvis 
and carried 4-0.

F. B.Z.A. Case #22-8-20 108 E. Joliet St. - (Proposed: The Private Room)

General Location: 108 E. Joliet St. - Town of Schererville, Block 21, Lots 11 & 12

Petitioner(s): Reginald Walker

Request: Variance of Use as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XVI, Section 6, 
Paragraph C (2)

Purpose: To allow event rental space

Mr. Reginald Walker from 108 E. Joliet St. represented himself. Chairman Kouros 
confirmed with Attorney Estrada that the Proofs of Publication were in order; and asked 
if Mr. Walker had provided handouts for the Board. Mr. Walker replied that it was his 
understanding that it was optional, and that he didn't have anything.

Mr. Walker explained that he is intending to provide a private event space for fundraisers, 
birthday parties, etc. Chairman Kouros confirmed with Mr. Walker that it was for private 
rental space. Chairman Kouros asked if the space was across the street from the 
computer store. Mr. Walker replied yes. Chairman Kouros asked if he were taking two 
spaces in the strip mall. Mr. Walker replied yes, 108 and 114. Chairman Kouros asked if 
it was where Vegas Supply Co. was. Mr. Walker replied yes.

Chairman Kouros asked how many guests he was anticipating. Mr. Walker replied forty- 
five. Chairman Kouros asked if there would be a kitchen there or if the guests will bring 
in their own food. Mr. Walker replied no kitchen and that the guests will bring their own 
food. .Chairman Kouros asked if the parking situation would just be on Joliet St. Mr. 
Walker replied that he has sixteen spots in the back. Chairman Kouros asked if there 
would be another entrance in the back. Mr. Walker replied yes. Chairman Kouros asked 
if the main entrance of the facility would be in the back. Mr. Walker replied yes.

Chairman Kouros asked if there would be alcohol. Mr. Walker said that the space is 
twenty-one and older; and that the guests can bring in boxed alcohol if they wanted. 
Chairman Kouros said that the patrons would have to get a permit for alcohol from the 
state if they wanted to have alcohol for their party. Mr. Walker replied yes if they want 
to do that. Chairman Kouros asked if the permit would be in his name. Mr. Walker 
replied no, and that it is optional for his guests to get whatever license they needed. Mr. 
Walker added that alcohol is not permitted in his place unless the customer has a license 
to do that. Chairman Kouros pointed out that he didn't believe an individual could apply 
to the state for a one-day alcohol permit. Mr. Walker said that at the place he owns at 
3985 Cleveland. Private Room Blu in Calumet Township, pretty much they bring in 
mixed punches and their food; but they don’t bring in hard alcohol. Chairman Kouros 
asked who monitored that. Mr. Walker replied that he has his own bartenders in his 
places; and that is why he specifies twenty-one and older. Mr. Walker added that they 
were going to change that if it is going to be a problem bringing in alcohol.



Chairman Kouros said that being in the business himself, he does not understand forty- 
five guests max, and asked how many events he planned on having per day, and if it was 
possibly a couple a day. Mr. Walker replied that most times with the event spaces he 
owns already, it is usually booked on the weekends, Friday, and Saturday for whatever 
events they want to do. Mr. Walker added that in Schererville what he is trying to do is 
the same thing; but that it is not particularly what he was told he could do.

Chairman Kouros asked if he would have a manager on site. Mr. Walker said yes. 
Chairman Kouros asked if he will have security. Mr. Walker replied yes. Chairman 
Kouros said that the guests will have to pay for management and for security, and the 
guests are paying for a room charge. Mr. Walker replied yes. Chairman Kouros 
reiterated that there is only one space there. Mr. Walker said yes.

Mr. Davis asked if one of the buildings was Vegas Party Supply. Mr. Walker replied yes. 
Mr. Davis said that they plan on having parking in the back. Mr. Walker replied yes.
Mr. Davis said that Mr. Walker stated there will be forty-five guests, and asked if it could 
fluctuate to more than that. Mr. Walker replied no. Mr. Davis asked if this was mostly 
on the weekends. Mr. Walker replied yes. Mr. Davis said that even with the parking in 
the back, the weekends can get pretty crowded there on Joliet St., especially with the 
Schererville Lounge and other events going on. Mr. Walker said yes. and the dance place 
across the street. Mr. Davis asked if Mr. Walker had given any thought to that situation if 
someone had an event and maybe had more of an attendance than was anticipated, and 
more people coming in cars from Dyer or Illinois and adding more cars in that general 
vicinity. Mr. Walker replied that by the square footage being what it is rules wise with 
1000 S.F. total of 1400, he figured that forty-five was sufficient since they own the 
parking lot with sixteen parking spots. Mr. Walker said that they calculated two or three 
per car and that the parking was more than enough for his patrons to have somewhere to 
park instead of taking up the street. Mr. Walker added that in the contract when they 
book the event space, it will be there for them to park in our parking lot.

Mr. Davis asked if 108 and 114 are adjoining, or if you have to go out of one building 
and into the other. Mr. Walker replied that you have to go out of one building and into 
the other. Mr. Davis asked if the forty-five was a combination of 108 and 114. Mr. 
Walker replied that the accommodation is only for 108. Mr. Davis reiterated that 114 is 
not playing into this and that it is only 108. Mr. Walker replied yes.

Chairman Kouros said that Mr. Walker is asking guests that are coming to his facility to 
park in the back. Chairman Kouros said there are two buildings and an alley between the 
two buildings; and that he is asking them to go through that alley and park in the back. 
Mr. Walker replied yes. Chairman Kouros said that you have to understand that people 
will be parking not only in front, but that people will be parking across the street at the 
computer store and the dance studio and not finding their way back to the parking lot 
which is obvious. Mr. Walker replied right. Chairman Kouros said that people will be 
using the parking spaces that are clearly across the street at the computer store and the 
dance studio instead of finding their way back because it is a little tricky to find their way 
back there. Mr. Walker replied yes. Chairman Kouros said we are clear on that. Mr. 
Walker said yes. Chairman Kouros said you have the spaces, but you do understand that 
they will probably be using the front more than the back. Mr. Walker replied he does 
realize that.

Mr. Calinski asked if the forty-five amount that you came up with was from the State Fire 
Marshall or how they determined that. Mr. Walker replied that they didn't want to over
crowd the place, and that they felt like forty-five was sufficient. Mr. Walker added that 
they basically went off of the sixteen parking spots in the back. Mr. Walker said they had 
that number in their heads so they wouldn't over-pack the place or over-compensate the 
place so they would have to be on the streets. Mr. Walker said any contracts they do at 
their other facilities, and parking is major when people that book anywhere, to make sure 
when they go to the facility they cross the thing which is why they said forty-five.

Chairman Kouros addressed Mr. Volkmann and said that to Mr. Calinski’s point, the Fire 
Marshall has not come out and determined that the forty-five is based on his square 
footage; and that they just threw that number out. Mr. Walker replied that they haven’t 
got to that level yet; and that they were told the B.Z.A. is where they are supposed to be 
first.

Mr. Davis asked if Mr. Walker modeled this location on his other facilities. Mr. Walker 
replied yes. Mr. Davis asked what most of his customers use the facilities for in Calumet 
Township. Mr. Davis asked if it was for wedding receptions. Mr. Walker replied yes,



and added birthday parties, fund raisers, gaming nights. Mr. Walker further stated that 
they have TV’s installed, and that it is just a space that is affordable that they have 
developed where people can go to. Mr. Walker said it can be rented out for any occasion.

Chairman Kouros opened the matter to the floor. Mr. Donald J. Raab from 5011 W. 101st 
Crown Point, Indiana, stated that he is the owner of 102, 104 and 106 Joliet St. Mr. Raab 
stated that this last winter with the snow, when the snow gets pushed, it takes up a lot of 
the spots out of the parking space. Mr. Raab added that if Mr. Walker is dealing with 108 
and 114, there are also businesses at 110 and 112; and that he can tell you on a normal 
day, Friday or Saturday, when they are doing people’s hair, there are at least six or eight 
cars back there at a time. Mr. Raab said that he does have some issues with his vacant 
lot, and that he is a friendly neighbor, and that they contend with it; but that when the 
snow flies it gets bad; and that the parking on the street is kind of rough. Mr. Raab 
pointed out that when the bar shuts down next door, he sees people flying down that 
alley; and that it gets real narrow from 108 to the east. Mr. Raab said that is his only 
concern.
There being no further comments from the floor, Chairman Kouros brought the matter 
back to the Board. Chairman Kouros told Mr. Walker that the parking situation is a 
problem for him; and that he envisions issues with guests coming and parking in the 
Computer Bay lot and the dance studio lot and there being a conflict as to why they are 
parking there. Chairman Kouros said that he feels that this area is not conducive to host 
something like this; and added that he can see a lot of friction there with the parking 
situation.

Chairman Kouros asked for any other questions or Course of Action. Mr. Calinski asked 
Staff why the Ordinance does not allow event rental space in that area. Mr. Volkmann 
replied that this was actually a tough use to classify based on the Ordinance; and that this 
is a C-2 Zone and also in the downtown Overlay. Mr. Volkmann added that parking is a 
consideration, but that there are public lots at the Police Department and the Town Hall; 
but they are pretty far away, and there is street parking as well. Mr. Volkmann said these 
are all congregated in the Overlay. Mr. Volkmann said it is good to hear that their event 
venue is limited to forty-five patrons; and that he thinks the fire code is higher than that. 
Mr. Volkmann said that the parking in the back isn’t paved. Mr. Walker interjected that 
it is not lined out yet, but that they will do that. Mr. Volkmann said for forty-five 
patrons, you would need half of that figuring basically two to a car. Mr. Volkmann 
pointed out that music in that area is restricted a well, and that the sound has to be 
contained in the building. Mr. Volkmann said that the building is too small for a banquet 
facility; but that parking is the biggest issue. Mr. Volkmann asked if 114 was a retail 
shop. Mr. Walker replied yes.

Mr. Jarvis asked if Mr. Walker had stated that only twenty-one or older would be 
attending the events. Mr. Walker replied that twenty-one and older is what his place is 
right now and limited to adults. Mr. Walker said he was asked why it was limited if there 
wasn’t going to be alcohol. Mr. Walker said the reason it is that way is because he has 
pool tables in his places, they have a bar, and couches that are not accessible to kids and 
is only for adults. Mr. Walker said that is just the franchise that he has. Mr. Walker said 
he wanted to bring something to Schererville where customers can enjoy small spaces. 
Mr. Jarvis said that Mr. Walker also said that it was for birthdays, and you can’t restrict it 
to twenty-one an older for birthdays unless it is an older group. Mr. Walker said they 
would like to take that twenty-one and older away, but that they just wanted to know 
what they can do in Schererville. Mr. Jarvis asked if there would be smoking on site.
Mr. Walker replied no smoking.

Mr. Jarvis asked if the sixteen parking spots they were talking about were on his 
property. Mr. Walker replied yes. Mr. Jarvis asked if the events were Friday and 
Saturday only or if it would be for any day of the week. Mr. Walker replied that his other 
spaces do rent out Wednesday through Saturday most times, so most likely they will. Mr. 
Jarvis said with forty-five guests, assuming there are two people per car which doesn’t 
always work out, and with a manager and security person, it takes it up to forty-seven, so 
the parking is really tight. Mr. Jarvis said if you have extra people, it will get tighter, and 
that he didn’t think the neighbors would be real happy if they are parking on their 
property. Mr. Walker said that he is sure they can lower the occupancy; and that they just 
threw that number out. Mr. Walker said it can be under or over that number. Mr. Jarvis 
said he is just trying to sort out what Mr. Walker said he was working with and what he is 
going to have. Mr. Jarvis said that it will be used for weddings, birthdays, and 
receptions, and that is it. Mr. Walker replied yes.



Mr. Jarvis asked what the latest he would need the property to be open for his users. Mr. 
Walker replied Friday at 2:00 A.M. and Saturday 2:00 A.M. Mr. Jarvis asked Mr.
Walker if he understood that there are homes right behind him. Mr. Walker replied yes he 
does. Mr. Jarvis said that they had a similar situation with a club/bar where all of the 
neighbors behind them started complaining because of loud music and stuff. Mr. Walker 
replied that the music in his place is not a D.J.; and that usually the music in his places is 
surround sound. Mr. Walker said that they do not linger out into the streets. Mr. Jarvis 
asked if he was looking for any additional days to be open until 2:00 A.M. other than 
Fridays and Saturdays. Mr. Walker replied no.

Mr. Jarvis stated that he feels the burden of the parking will be injurious to the adjoining 
property owners; that it will hurt their property values; that this definitely goes against 
our Comprehensive Plan; and that B.Z.A. Case #22-8-20 should go to the Town Council 
with no recommendation. This was seconded by Mr. Davis and carried 4-0.

III. COMMISSION BUSINESS

A. Findings of Fact:

1. B.Z.A. Case #22-7-14 2346 Divac Dr. - Alejandro Sahagun 
Petitioner(s): Alejandro Sahagun
Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XVII, Section 
13, Paragraph A - To allow a 6’ privacy fence to extend 20’ over the building line 
on a corner lot
Mr. Calinski made a motion to approve which was seconded by Mr. Davis and 
carried 4-0.

APPROVED (4-0) 7/25/22

IV. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:00 P.M.

Respectfully Submitted:

(IVC
Rick Cajinski, Secretary


